## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt Resolution Recognizing Kasey Tertulien and Kasey's Fitness Academy as the Recipient of the King City Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture's 2022 Business of the Year Award

WHEREAS, Kasey Tertulien was born in South Korea and moved to the Chicago area when she was ten years old and spoke English as a second language; and

WHEREAS, Kasey Tertulien was thirteen years old when she began her fitness, strength, and martial arts training for discipline and focus which led to bodybuilding competitions; and

WHEREAS, After Kasey Tertulien completed high school, she attended college in Illinois for two years, and joined the U.S. Army and was stationed in Germany; and

WHEREAS, Kasey Tertulien and Charlamagne Tertulien went over and above their duties in the Army and taught martial arts to children; and

WHEREAS, Charlamagne Tertulien accepted a family support job at Fort Hunter Liggett in Morale, Welfare and Recreation and moved to Fort Hunter Liggett for nine months, then purchased a home in King City in 2007; and

WHEREAS, in 2008 Kasey Tertulien began training people from her home, then taught classes at Bailey's gym on Broadway; and

WHEREAS, after 2010, Kasey Tertulien opened Kasey's Fitness Academy on San Antonio Drive and taught a full schedule of classes, managed a gym, and trained clients before relocating her business to several locations on Broadway; and

WHEREAS, while Kasey Tertulien has offered fitness, strength training, and martial arts at Kasey's Fitness Academy, her overarching goal is the building of confidence, discipline, health, and focus of her clients.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all its residents thereof, recognize Kasey Tertulien and Kasey's Fitness Academy for their contributions to the community and to Monterey County, and hereby congratulates them upon being selected as the recipient of the King City Chamber of Commerce and Agriculture's 2022 Business of the Year Award.

PASSED	AND	<b>ADOPTED</b>	on this	day	of		2023,	upon	motion	of	Supervisor
			_, second	led by Su	ıperv	isor					by
the follow	ing vot	e, to-wit:		•	-	_					

AYES:

NOES:	
ABSENT:	
California, hereby certify that the foregoin	pervisors of the County of Monterey, State of g is a true copy of an original order of said Board of minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting
on, 2023.	
Dated:	
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.
	By
	Deputy